
☇☇

☇

☇
☇
☇

☇
☇

☇☇

☇

☇

☇

☇

☇

☇

☇

☇
☇

☇ ☇

1

7

2

3
6

4

8

5

12

9

10

11

19

28
3233

13

24

22

23

14
20

21

18

15

27

29
30

17
34

35

25
31

16

26

37
38

39
40

41

42

43

36

44

46

48

51

49
47

5045

52

5355

56
54

59
60

61

6667

65

57

62

68

58

63 64

73
74

86

70
71 85

81
82

92
93

104

111

106

118

117

119

110

105
112 113

114

7584

72

89

8069

87

88 76

83

107 108

109

77

79
78

91

90

95
96

94

97
98

100

99

103

102
101

130
129

120

136

134

135
137

132

131

133

138

122

121

123

128

127

126

125

124

115
116

Alam

La Ja

Ma Yi

Ba Zu

Ah Ku

Si Au

La Na

Yi Hu

Si In

La Wa
Yu Ma

Lel U

He Pu

Wa Se

Lu Pi

Au Ga

Wu Ra

Ma Li

Sa Ma

Aw Ra

Ma Le

Sa Dup

Tan Wi

Ji Bon

Ri Dam

Wi Nin

Da Zan
Man No

Wa Baw

Dam Ga

Wa Det

Zi Aun

Ma Lin

Si Kaw

Kan Ni

Ka Daw

La Sai

Man Wein

Sa Mar

Ma Tet

Sa Mar

Hka Au

Tar Li

Si Hat

Si Kaw

Moe Le

Win Wa

Si Maw
Lan Ku

Yae Le Yae Ni

Pa Pau

Nam Ya

Gau Ri

Kho Ma

Se Zin

Mu Don

Ma Mon

Ku Day

Ma Ram

Hto Pu

Lwin U

He Lon

He Par

He Pan

Pin He

Kar Tu

Maw He

Pa Din

La Kin

Maw We

Zan Yu

La Sin

Ku Maw

Wa Hau

Pan Bu

Yi Jaw

Nam Oe

Na Law

Ta Ron

Ma Kaw

In Koi

Hpa Wa

La Jin

Gu Zum
Sa Nar

Pan Se

Bum Ne

Hka Ra

Ka Tsu

In Gan

Sun Du
Kyun U

Ah Kye

Ho Kat

U Lauk

Naw Yan

Ye Htan

Hpa Lar

Hpi Zaw

Ye Bang

Zar Lee

San Dam

Jar Wan

Ran Nam

Mee Kaw

Tar Kar

Hpu Lum

Hton Li

Ka Khin

Chi Nan Zee Dam

Ku Shin

Ma Ding

Gat Htu

Ba Bawt

Kun Lin

Kun Sun

Su Yang

In Hkai

Dum Gan

San Htu

Lon Kan

Kan Dar

Bum Wan

Sai Ran

Su Yang

Nam Din

Nam Par

San Dan

War Sar

Mon Ngo

Htu San

Nam Say

Lwe Lat

Nam Han

War Sit

Bum Sai

Ka Yauk

Sai Man

Pan Sat

Man Maw

Nam WaiMong Mu

Pan Sat

Kun Gaw

Mon Lwe

Kon Pyi

Lwei Se

Hnin Ei

Dar Sai

La Gyar

Kum Bar

Man Daw

Hpa Yat

Oke Chi

Si Ngan

Si ThawHin AunKone Nu

Thar Zi

Bo Kone

Sin Tat

Mya Lel

Man Yut

Yoe Gyi

Man Pan

Nam Pin

Kan Hla

Pin Lon

Lwe Sun

Nam Hai

La Bang

Shan Su

Nam Yin

Inn Lay
Myay Nu

Ma Pyin

Lwe Lar

Lwe MunTon Pay

Nam Mun

Bo Kone

Mar Lar

Pin Lon

Pa Kawt

Wa Yoke

Jar Ran

Sar Chu

Sai Maw

Jit Loi

Yaw Jaw

Yit Yaw

Lai Gam

Hpi Maw
Bwi Lat

Hpa Lar

Bang Li

Man San

Ta Hket

Ta Seik

Adan Ga

Adan Ga

Ma Htum

Zahkung

Hka Wan

Nawt Gu

Dan Zaw

La Ngan

Tar San

Sai Law

Paw Sei

Lu Myan

La Bang

Wea Gyi

Man Kin

Hpa Raw

Khin Lum

Ran Zain

Hton Hpu

Lon Yein War Hkan

Lo Po Te

Hpar Tar

Zee Kone

Ga Waing

Chei Kan

Lon Khar
Hpan Khu

Htang Ga

Hton Dam

Bum Rong

But Hkar

Nein Mar

Tan Gyar

Mone Yat

Khar Lam

Ban HtanLwe Hkan

Nam Kauk

Man Lwei

Pan Hkam

In Ba Pa

La Jawng

Je Sawan

Man WeinHan Htet

Man Ping

Sar Kyun

Jang Mai

Man Lein

Lawt Dan
Sing Lun

Nawng Mo

Nawng Mo

Sin Hkan

Lwei Sai

Ban Kauk

Dun Bang

Kwin Hei

Maw Shan

Nam Hmaw

Nam Yone

Oke Kyin

Min Kone

Taung Ni

Sar Hmaw

Par Hoke

Zee Kone

None Cho

Lone Ton

Nam Hkam

Kwin Gyi

Htam Dan

Ngar Yar

Hka Rong

Wa Htone

Chaw Han
Yit Chaw

Nu KyontChit Gaw

Pan Bant

Chat Zaw

Paw Dawt
Man Hput

Yin Gawt

Myan Yum

Naw Lang

Gum Lang

Hpu Shar

La Yaung

Bum Rong

Lon Htan

Yin Nawt

Lon Lang

Lawt Pun

Ding Kar

Nga Hton

Hpon Ran

Sut Shan

Hkar Nan

Dun Bang

Sha Ngaw

Zee Kyun

Gway Htu

Lwe Hkaw

Jat Kran

Nam Ching

Hta Hpone

Chum Ding

Ta Su Htu

Ah Wi Wan

Da Bu Dam

Ta Se Htu

Ding Chet

La Ja Bum

Aum Ka Tu

Wa Rar Ga

Wa Hpaung

Sha Chyum

Sha Gu Ga

Mali Yang

In Gaw Ma

In Zi Ran

Nam Ro -2

Nawng Tan

Man Kying

Man Kyang

Zein Rong

Lawt Khun

Kone Hkar

Tein Sint

Pauk Kone

Seik Thar

Hnoke Cho

Si Thaung

Tein Thaw

Wa Ra Zut

Nawng Myi

Hway Khar

Ahr La Wi

Ywar Thit

Khar Lyan

Hka Hkauk

Htaw Lang

Saung Sai

Yin Kyang

Sa Du Law

Shi Hpoke

Kyin Dawt

Deik Hpar

Ahr Hlyin

Ting Kawk

War Li Ga

Ma Dan Tu

Wa Ga Lun

Pin Laung

Maw Kyang

Lawt Phyu

Nar Phawt

Shan Ding

Lawt Khun

Par Jaung

Sa Ni Khu

Myin Thar

Taing Lon

Tang Hpre

Ma Li Kha

Ah Li Awng

Da Hun Dam

Da Zun DamHta On Dam

Ka San Dan

Khu Ti Htu

Ka San Khu

Git Jar Ga

In Dang Ga

Ma Jang Ga

Ah Lang Ga

Za Nan Kha

Nam Ma Kha

Hting Nang

In Htut Ga

Hpat Ma Di

Yi Kyaw Di

Ma Li ReinZi Yar Dam

Ah Wet Dam

Nam Lin Pa

Nam Hka Pa

Ah Law Bum

Shan TaingDum Hpaung

Nga Bat Wa

Nawng Lang

Sar Wa Tee

Ka War Pan

Nam San -3

Nyaung Taw

Pwint Hpyu

Saung Khar

Nyaung Pin

Kawng Gyar

Maing Poke

Chaung Dam

Sa Kyi Dee

Auk Hpa Re

La Jar Bum

Hpum Ye Ga

Ma Sa Hkan

Ka Ring Ga

Sut Mar Tu

Hpawt Dawt

Nam Khaung

Ta Law Gyi

Ga Lan Kya

Pyi Htaung

Hkawng Lang

Man Jar Tan

Tar Saw Nee

Hkawng LangNam Pan Dan

Shin Naw Ga

Shar Lar Ga

Bum Hpar Ga

Hting Baing

La Mai Hpan

In Ta Ga Lu

Inn Lel Yan

Baw Sar Dee

Nam Ton Khu

Maing Nawng

Ma Dee Yang

Shar Du Zut

Ka War Yang

Maing Nawng

Hkaung Kawt

Da Nai Yang

Shin Lon Ga

Sha Re U Ma

Ma Wun U Ma

Kying Ma Ga

Maw Lar Yan

In Hpyin Ga

In Bu Kawng
Nam Maw Ran

Ma Lan Yang

Saing Maing

Tar Hoe Nar

Ti Yang Zug

In Jit Yang

La Mon Zwut

Zan Yaw Tone

Kaw Leit Htu

Kya Nar Yang

Jahtung U Ma

Tsum Pi Yang

Kun Sai Yang

Ma Jawt Wawt

Ma Dang Yang

Maing Khaung

Chaung Htauk

Hka Lar Yang

Tha Hpan Pin

Jar Yar Yang

In Gyin Kone

Ta Hton Kyin

La Ngaw Hkaw

Nam Hkan Par

Gat Rai Yang

Jing Ma Yang

In Dung Yang

Tar Pa Daung

In Swat Zwat

Shing Wan Dam

In Waing Bawt

Hka Kyang Khu

Ton Hone Yang

War Yit Kawng

Pan Khun Yang

Khin Kyang Ga

War Lar Kawng

Ma Ga (Lashi)

Bum Ka Htaung

Nam Sang Yang

Aung Myay (2)

Lang Naing Pan

Shin Mway Yang

In Ga Ding Sar

Khin Dam Taung

Htone Yae Pauk

La Gwi Cho Zaw

Nam Hpyet Yang

Htwei San Yang

Hnget Pyaw Taw

Ah Mat Gyi Kone

Ka Hnyin Myaing

Shwe Nyaung Pin

Yu Za Na Myaing

Nam Hpo (Nam Hpu)

Pin Kyaing Su See

La Myan Ka Htaung

Se Maing Ywar Thit

Saing Yar Ywar Thit

Hkaung Hpu Ywar Thit

Mai Khun

KACHIN

SAGAING

SHAN (NORTH)

Tanai

Puta-O

Mohnyin

Nawngmun

Hpakant
Myitkyina

Chipwi

Mansi

Waingmaw

Injangyang

Sumprabum Tsawlaw

Shwegu

Khaunglanhpu

Mogaung

Momauk
Bhamo

Machanbaw

Myitkyina

Mansi

Bhamo

Tanai

Sinbo

Hopin

Chipwi

Puta-O

Momauk
Shwegu

Sadung

Lwegel

Tsawlaw

Mogaung

Mohnyin

Hpakant Kamaing

Myo Hla

Nawngmun

Waingmaw

Pang War

Nammatee

Machanbaw

Sumprabum

Pannandin

Injangyang

Mai Ja Yang

Khaunglanhpu

Dawthponeyan

Shin Bway Yang

CHINA

INDIA

Laiza

Kan Paik Ti

 

Paved roads

Rail roads

Roads to IDP camps

Tertiary roads

International
boundaries

States/regions

Township boundaries

P State capitals

Cities

! Villages

Rivers

50 km

IDP camps

Areas controlled by armed
groups or contested areas

Government controlled areas

IDPs in host families

☇ ☇

Administrative/settlement data: GAD, MIMU
Data source: OCHA, Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM) Cluster
Creation date: 11 May 2020
The boundaries and names shown and the designations used on this map do not imply official 
endorsement or acceptance by the United Nations.
Locations of some camps have been adjusted for cartographic presentation.

List of IDP Sites
Data provided by the Camp Coordination and 
Camp Management (CCCM) Cluster based on 
update of 31 March 2020

No. State Township IDP Site IDPs

1 AD-2000 Tharthana Compound 1,059          
2 Aung Thar Church 50               
3 Htoi San Church 235             
4 IDPs in Host 906             
5 Lisu Boarding-House 643             
6 Mu-yin Baptist Church 55               
7 Phan Khar Kone 514             
8 Robert Church 4,024          
9 Chipwi KBC camp 858             
10 Lhaovao Baptist Church (LBC) 878             
11 Pan Wa 277             
12 Saw Zam 152             
13 5 Ward RC Church(lon Khin) 340             
14 AG Church, Hmaw Si Sa 374             
15 AG Church, Maw Wan 84               
16 Baptist Church, Hmaw Si Sar(Lon Khin) 225             
17 Chin Church, Seik Mu 31               
18 Dhama Rakhita, Nyein Chan Tar Yar Ward(Lon Khin) 377             
19 Hlaing Naung Baptist 157             
20 Hmaw Wan, Anglican 14               
21 Hpakant Baptist Church, Nam Ma Hpit 521             
22 Karmaing RC Church 53               
23 Lawa RC Church 229             
24 Lawng Hkang Shait Yang Camp  ( Lel Pyin)  676             
25 Lisu Baptist Church, Maw Shan Vil,. Seik Mu 108             
26 Lisu Baptist Church, Maw Wan Ward 58               
27 Maw Wan, Mu-yin Baptist Church 14               
28 Muyin church (Aung Yar pre-school compound) 117             
29 Nam Ma Phyit, COC 38               
30 Nant Ma Hpit Catholic Church 228             
31 Rawan Baptist Church, Maw Shan Vil., Seik Mu 38               
32 Shar Du Zut KBC church 114             
33 Shar Du Zut RC church 11               
34 Ward 2 Sai Taung Baptist Church, Seik Mu 175             
35 Yumar Baptist Church 69               
36 IDPs in Host 308             
37 Maing Khaung 1,947          
38 Maing Khaung Catholic Church 715             
39 Man Wing Baptist Church 661             
40 Man Wing Baptist Church Cultural Compound 669             
41 Man Wing Catholic Church 2,441          
42 Man Wing Catholic Church II 791             
43 Man Wing- IDPs in Host 1,529          
44 Mansi Baptist Church 809             
45 Emmanuel AG Church 32               
46 Kyun Taw Baptist Church 73               
47 Lan Gwa St.Paul RC Church 407             
48 Ma Hawng Baptist Church 75               
49 Myo Oo St. Dominic RC Church 235             
50 Namti Labraw Yang KBC Camp 555             
51 Nat Gyi Kone Baptist Church 47               
52 Sar Hmaw - KBC 137             
53 Hopin -IDPs in Host 126             
54 Moenyin- IDPs in Host 71               
55 Nawng Ing (Indawgyi) Baptist Church  133             
56 St. Patrick Catholic Church 68               
57 Hpa Ji Shalat Boarding School ( Daw Hpum Yang) 24               
58 IDPs in Host 1,067          
59 Loi Je Baptist Church 242             
60 Loi Je Catholic Church 672             
61 Loi Je Lisu Camp 1,238          
62 Lwe Mauk Yang Boarding School 36               
63 Man Bung Catholic compound 1,376          
64 Momauk Baptist Church 1,986          
65 Myo Thit 101             
66 Nyaung Na Pin 293             
67 Seng Ja 274             
68 Du Kahtawng Baptist 200             
69 Jan Mai Kawng Baptist Church 1,149          
70 Jan Mai Kawng Catholic Church 411             
71 Jaw Masat Camp 660             
72 Ka Bu Dam CoC 42               
73 Le Kone Bethlehem Church 717             
74 Le Kone Ziun Baptist Church 714             
75 Maliyang Baptist Church 302             
76 Man Hkring Baptist Church 606             
77 Maw Hpawng Hka Nan Baptist Church 93               
78 Maw Hpawng Lhaovo Baptist Church 145             
79 Nan Kway St. John Catholic Church 308             
80 Njang Dung Baptist Church 314             
81 Pa Dauk Myaing(Pa La Na) 891             
82 Pa Dauk Myaing(Pa La Na)-II 1,386          
83 Sector 5 Pammati Quarter 143             
84 Shatapru Sut Ngai Tawng 581             
85 Shatapru Thida Aye Baptist Church 116             
86 Shwe Zet Baptist Church 593             
87 Tat Kone Baptist Church 520             
88 Tat Kone COC Baptist - Tat Kone Htoi San 257             
89 Tat Kone Emanuel Church 88               
90 Tat Kone Galile Baptist Church 191             
91 Tat Kone San Pya Baptist Church 230             
92 Ti Yang Zup 18               
93 Trinity Camp 947             
94 Inn Lel Yan - IDPs in Host 56               
95 Lung Sut 370             
96 Tote Tan Ward 92               
97 Shwe Gu Baptist Church 294             
98 Shwe Gu Catholic Church 180             
99 Hka Garan Yang 171             
100 Sumprabum 32               
101 St. Joseph Tanai RC camp 723             
102 Tanai CoC 152             
103 Tanai KBC Camp 445             
104 Hka Shi 325             
105 Hkat Cho 437             
106 Mading Baptist Church 212             
107 Maina AG Church 2,115          
108 Maina Catholic Church (St. Joseph) 1,712          
109 Maina KBC (Bawng Ring) 2,841          
110 Maina Lawang Baptist Church 265             
111 Maina Mu-yin  Baptist Church 227             
112 Nawng Hee Village 86               
113 Qtr. 2 Lhaovo Baptist Church 502             
114 Qtr. 2 Myoma Baptist Church 365             
115 Sadung 177             
116 Shing Jai 1,069          
117 Thargaya Lisu Baptist Church 191             
118 Waimaw Baptist Zonal Office 2 383             
119 Waingmaw AG Church 291             

58,175        

120 Chipwi Hpare Hkyer - BP6 967             
121 Bum Tsit Pa 1,650          
122 Lana Zup Ja 2,385          
123 Dum Bung 355             
124 Hpun Lum Yang 3,680          
125 Je Yang Hka 8,103          
126 Nhkawng Pa 1,547          
127 Pa Kahtawng 3,668          
128 Shwegu Pang Hkawn Yang 1,397          
129 Ndup Yang 534             
130 Salang Yang 314             
131 Border Post 8 413             
132 Hkau Shau (BP 12) 987             
133 IDP Boarding School, A Len Bum 366             
134 Maga Yang 1,707          
135 Pajau - Jan Mai 946             
136 Post 6 Camp 489             
137 Sha-It Yang 1,839          
138 Woi Chyai 7,408          

38,755        

96,930        
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